Riverbend
E: Water Resources District

REGULAR MEETING
RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT
PUBLIC NOTICE OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ MEETING
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2020
12:00 P.M.
228 TEXAS AVENUE, SUITE A, NEW BOSTON, TX 75570

Notice is hereby given pursuant to V.T.C.A., Government Code, Chapter 551, that the Board of
Directors of the Riverbend Water Resources District will conduct a meeting; open to the public,
on Wednesday, August 26, 2020, at 12:00 p.m., at the Riverbend Water Resources District
(“Riverbend”) office, in the Conference Room located at 228A Texas Avenue, New Boston, TX
75570.

The Board of Directors is authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act to convene in closed or
executive session for certain purposes. These purposes include receiving legal advice from its
attorney (Section 551.071); discussing real property matters (Section 551.072); discussing gifts
and donations (Section 551.073); discussing personnel matters (Section 551.074); discussing
security personnel or devices (Section 551.076); or discussing economic development matters
(Section 551.087). If the Board of Directors makes a determination to go into executive session
on any item on this agenda, the Presiding Officer will announce that an executive session will be
held and will identify the item to be discussed and provision of the Open Meetings Act that
authorizes the closed or executive session.

AGENDA

l. CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL

. INVOCATION & PLEDGE

. PUBLIC COMMENTS

The Board of Directors allows individuals to speak to the Board. Prior to the meeting,
speakers must sign in on the public comment sheet. The time limit is five (5) minutes
per speaker. Subject to the provisions set forth under Section 551.007 of the
Government Code

IV.  CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS

A. Discussion and possible action regarding July 22, 2020 Regular Meeting minutes
and August 19, 2020 Special Called Meeting and Workshop Minutes.



VI.

VII.
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REGIONAL ENTITY REPORTS

A.

B.

C.

Discussion and possible action regarding activities with Sulphur River Basin
Authority.

Discussion and possible action regarding activities with TexAmericas Center.

Discussion and possible action regarding activities with REDI.

AGENDA ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

The Board of Directors will consider, discuss, and if appropriate, take action on the
following item(s):

A

Discussion and possible action regarding approval of a resolution adopting the FY
2019-2020 Member Entities’ True-Up for use in FY 2020-2021.

. Discussion and possible action regarding the Riverbend Budgets (Workshop-no

anticipated action):
I. Revised 2019-2020 Budgets for Administrative Member Fund and Wet
Utilities Fund; and
ii. Draft 2020-2021 Budgets for Administrative Member Fund, Wet Utilities
Fund and Labor Table.

Discussion and possible action regarding approval of a resolution authorizing the
Executive Director/CEO complete all necessary issuance of requests for
qualifications, contract negotiations, etc. regarding the completion of the regional
water system project.

. Discussion and possible action regarding approval of resolution granting the

Executive Director/CEO authority to modify the contract with Susan Roth
Consulting.

Discussion and possible action authorizing the alteration of account names at
Texana Bank.

RIVERBEND REPORTS

A

B.

Board Members

Executive Director/CEO
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VIIl. EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Board of Directors is authorized by the Texas Open Meetings Act to convene in
closed or executive session for certain purposes. These purposes include receiving
legal advice from its attorney (Section 551.071); discussing real property matters
(Section 551.072); discussing gifts and donations (Section 551.073); discussing
personnel matters (Section 551.074); discussing security personnel or devices (Section
551.076); or discussing economic development matters (Section 551.087). If the Board
of Directors makes a determination to go into executive session on any item on this
agenda, the Presiding Officer will announce that an executive session will be held and
will identify the item to be discussed and provision of the Open Meetings Act that
authorizes the closed or executive session.

IX.  STRATEGIC PLANNING WITH DR. RICHARD LEWIS

X. NEXT REGULAR MEETING

Riverbend Regular Meeting, September 23, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. at Riverbend Offices,
228 A Texas Avenue, New Boston, Texas 75570.

Xl. ADJOURNMENT

Kyle Dooley

Kyle Dooley, Executive Director/CEO
Riverbend Water Resources District

*Persons with disabilities who plan to attend the RWRD Board of Directors’ meeting and who
may need auxiliary aids or services are requested to contact the RWRD Administrative Offices
at (903) 831-0091, as soon as possible. All reasonable efforts will be taken to make the
appropriate arrangements.



REGULAR CALLED MEETING
RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2020

CONSENT AGENDA ITEM IV. A.
July 22, 2020-Regular Meeting Minutes
August 19, 2020-Special Called Meeting

and Workshop Minutes



REGULAR CALLED MEETING
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Regular Called Meeting
Riverbend Water Resources District
Board Meeting Minutes
July 22, 2020
228 Texas Avenue, Suite A, New Boston, Texas 75570

MINUTES

Call to Order, Roll Call, and Establishment of Quorum and Certification of
Notice

Pursuant to a notice posted on the District website, the Chair, Sonja Hubbard, President of the
Board, called the meeting to order at 12:03 p.m.

Directors Present:

Sonja Hubbard, President

Tina Veal-Gooch, Vice President
Van Alexander, Treasurer

Fred Milton, Past President

Directors Absent:
Marshall Wood, Secretary

Administration Present:

Kyle Dooley, Executive Director/CEO

Eli Hunt, Operations Manager

Tara Houck, CFO

Becky Melton, Executive Assistant/HR Manager
Public Present:

Please see the attached list for additional guests.
Invocation & Pledge

Sonja Hubbard led the invocation & the pledge of allegiance.
Public Comments

None.

Consent Agenda Items

Item IV.A. was considered under a Consent Agenda for one single motion of approval.



A. Discussion and possible action regarding June 24, 2020 Regular Called Meeting Minutes.

A single motion was made by Van Alexander and seconded by Fred Milton to approve the
Consent Agenda Item as listed above. The motion passed unanimously.

V. Regional Entity Reports

A. Discussion and possible action regarding activities with Sulphur River Basin Authority
(SRBA).

Fred Milton attended the SRBA meeting in June. The board discussed the Clean Rivers
Program. They are considering three firms to hire to search for a new executive director. They
discussed their funding agreement with the JCPD. They passed a budget as well. A draft
letter, written by an SRBA board member to send to Region D regarding the Initailly
Prepared Plan, addressed some sigificant shortfalls in the projected demands of water in 2060.

No action taken.
B. Discussion and possible action regarding activities with TexAmericas Center (TAC).

Scott Norton informed the board that the RCRA permit realignment is complete. It should be
finalized next month. This will officially release 6,500 acres from that permit so that the land
can be sold. Prospect activity is still strong and is in fact stronger than it was before the travel
was limited due to COVID. They are having virtual meetings and have received permission to
use drones to survey land that is available for sale.

No action taken.
C. Discussion and possible action regarding activities with Ar-Tex REDI.

Sonja Hubbard informed the board that they are still trying to get land certified on the Arkansas
side. They are also looking for a group to clear cut and prepare land for development.

No action taken.

VI.  Agenda Items for Individual Consideration

A. Discussion and possible action regarding approval of a resolution approving the third
quarter FY 2019-2020 Financial Statements.

Tara Houck presented the financial statements.
A motion was made by Tina Veal-Gooch and seconded by Van Alexander to approve RESO

20200722-01 approving the theird quarter FY 2019-2020 Financial Statements. The motion
passed unanimously.



B. Discussion and possible action regarding approval of a resolution approving the third
quarter FY 2019-2020 Investment Report.

Tara Houck presented the Investment Report.

A motion was made by Fred Milton and seconded by Van Alexander to approve RESO
20200722-02 approving the third quarter FY 2019-2020 Investment Report. The motion passed
unanimously.

VIl. Riverbend Reports
A. Board Members
No reports.
B. Executive Director/CEO
Kyle Dooley provided the following updates:

Every two years TCEQ conducts a comprehensive inspection of the Industrial Wastewater and
the Wastwater plants as well as the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan. Riverbend was
informed last week that there were no violations during all three inspections. This is proof of
how hard the operators and maintenance teams are working to keep the plants running
efficiently.

Regarding the water treatment plant project and SRF application: We have been working with
our project review team at TWDB and as of today the District is on schedule to have our project
considered at the August 5" meeting. The member entities responded very quickly when the
District requested information from them to send to TWDB. Contract language regarding the
principal forgiveness for the City of Annona was appoved by TWDB. The City of Annona is
planning to sign their water supply contract as soon as possible.

Regarding water supply contracts: Nine out of the twelve participating members have approved
the contracts and they have been executed. Mr. Dooley is working with the remaining members
to have the contracts approved at their August council or board meetings.

Regarding the Ultimate Rule Curve and Contributed Funds Agreement: An email Mr. Dooley
and the City of Texarkana received last week from the USACE program manger Michael
Kingston, contained an updated contributed funds agreement based on comments that were sent
in for review. It also contained a draft schedule of a timeline for the environtmental study. Mr.
Dooley plans to meet with the City of Texarkana, Ray Russo, and Larry Meyers to review the
documents and send futher comments to the Corps for review.

Regarding the TCEQ SEP project: Eli Hunt, Operations Manager, and MTG Engineers worked
together to correct the effluent issues. The final report has been submitted to TCEQ. We have
not had a response to date.

Regarding the budget, True-up, and upcoming schedule: Mr. Dooley, Tara Houck, and Eli Hunt
participated in a conference call with the Army to make the proposed budget presentation to
them. It went well. We will have a follow up meeting to discuss any comments or questions they
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may have as we get closer to the end of the fiscal year. They also discussed working toward
issuing another bond in order to have funds to construct a new Industrial Wastewater Plant. The
estimated cost would be around $13 Million. The True-Up process will begin in early August
and should follow the same schedule as last year. August 12" TWU should have an email sent
to Mr. Dooley to send to the member entites for review so that they can prepare questions and
comments for TWU. Mr. Dooley suggests holding a Special Called Meeting and Workshop on
August 19" at 10:00 a.m. at the New Boston community center to ensure that attendees can
maintain a 6 foot distance from each other. The Board agrees.

No action taken.

VIIl. Executive Session

The board stood at ease at 12:40 p.m.

The board reconvened in Executive Session at 12:45 p.m with quorum pursuant to section
551.071 of the Texas Open Meetings Act.

The board came out of Executive Session at 1:31 p.m.
The board reconvened with quorum at 1:32 p.m.

IX. Next Riverbend Meetings

Please note the deviation from the posted Riverbend Calendar:

Riverbend Special Called Meeting and Work Session, August 19, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. Tenatively
scheduled to be held at the New Boston Community Center, 301 NE Front St. New Boston, TX
75570.

Riverbend Regular Meeting, Wednesday, August 26, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. at Riverbend Offices,
228 A Texas Avenue, New Boston, Texas 75570.

X. Adjournment

With no additional business to be discussed, a motion was made by Van Alexander and seconded
by Tina Veal-Gooch to adjourn the meeting at 1:32 p.m. The motion passed unanimously.

The minutes of Riverbend Water Resources District Board of Directors meeting, July 22, 2020 were
read and approved on the day of , 2020.

Sonja Hubbard, President

Attest:

Kyle Dooley, Executive Director/ CEO
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RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2020

August 19, 2020 Minutes



Special Called Meeting
Riverbend Water Resources District
Work Session Minutes
August 19, 2020
New Boston Community Center
301 NE Front Street, New Boston, Texas 75570

MINUTES

Call to Order, Roll Call, and Establishment of Quorum and Certification of
Notice

Pursuant to a notice posted on the District website on August 19, 2020, the Chair, Sonja
Hubbard, President of the Board, called the meeting to order at 10:08 a.m.

Directors Present:

Sonja Hubbard, President
Marshall Wood, Secretary
Van Alexander, Treasurer
Fred Milton, Past President

Directors Absent:
Tina Veal-Gooch, Vice President

Administration Present:

Kyle Dooley, Executive Director/CEO

Tara Houck, Chief Financial Officer

Eli Hunt, Operations Manager

Becky Melton, Executive Assistant/HR Manager

Public Present:
See attached list.

Invocation & Pledge

Sonja Hubbard led the invocation and Pledge of Allegiance.

Agenda Items for Individual Consideration

A. Presentation and discussion of Member Cities’ True-Up for use in FY 2019-2020.

Jim Cornelius and J.D. Phillips of Texarkana Water Utilities (TWU), presented the 2019-
2020 Member Cities” True-up for use in FY 2020-2021.



V.

J.D. Phillips provided information specific to completed, ongoing, and future projects for

TWU.

Riverbend Reports

A

Board Members

No reports.

Executive Director/CEO

Kyle Dooley provided information on the folowing items:

The True-Up is typically approved at the September Board meeting. However, the
Board has the opportunity to approve it at the August Board meeting if they desire
to do so.

On August 5, 2020 The Texas Water Development Board (TWDB) voted to
approve Riverbend’s application for $200 Million in funding for a new water
treatment facility. The next step will be closing on the first of the bonds before the
end of the year in the amount of $18 Million. In addition, Riverbend will be issuing
RFQs for bond counsel, financial advisors, project managers, and other services,
involved with moving forward with this project.

Eleven out of 12 Member Entities have executed the Water Supply Contract. The
remaining member has an item on their agenda for approval before the end of the
month. Oak Grove has their membership into Riverbend as well as the new Water
Supply Contract on their agenda for approval as well. This all leads into answering
the question about when members can expect to start seeing invoices from
Riverbend for their portion of this debt service. Invoices will begin to go out in
September and will be due in October. The decisions from the final members are
coming just in time for bond closure. Bonds can not be closed until all final
commitments are made.

In Feburary the Texas Commission for Envirnmental Quality (TCEQ) informed
Riverbend that the water right application was administratively complete. The
completion of the review of that application was stalled due to the stay-at-home
orders issued by the governor. Riverbend is asking for 175,000 acre feet in addition
to the 180,000 acre feet already available in Wright Patman Lake. The application
is now in the Conservation and Environmental review stage of the Technical
Review. TCEQ will now run their own model based on all of the information
Riverbend turned in with the application. Once this is complete, they anticipate
having a draft water rights permit around the beginning of 2021. The next step is
providing public notice and acceptance of public comment. Provided there are no
comments that would prevent the approval of the application, they expect to have
the official approval out within 30 days. If comments prompt further review the
process could take longer.



Riverbend is gaining traction with the US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) on
the Ultimate Rule Curve. Included in the $200 Million from TWDB, there is a $20
Million set aside to conduct the cultural resources study on Wright Patman Lake
along with any mitigation that results from implementing the Ulitmate Rule Curve
that will allow us to raise the lake level that will make the water available to help
our region grow. By the end of August, the Contributed Funds Agreement between
the City of Texarkana, Texas, the USACE and Riverbend should be executed. The
cultural resources study will take 18 to 24 months and mitigation will take an
additional 2 to 3 years. The USACE needs to begin the study now to ensure the
study and accompanying mitigation are complete by the time the design for the new
water intake and treatment plant is complete.

V. Next Riverbend Meetings & Activities:

Riverbend Regular Meeting, Wednesday, August 26, 2020 at 12:00 p.m. at Riverbend
Offices.

VI.  Adjournment

With no additional business to be discussed, Sonja Hubbard adjourned the meeting at
11:14 a.m.

The minutes of Riverbend Water Resources District Board of Directors meeting, August
19, 2020 were read and approved on the day of , 2020.

Sonja Hubbard, President

Attest:

Kyle Dooley, Executive Director/ CEO
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RIVERBEND RESOLUTION NO. 20200826-01

ADOPTING THE FY 2019-2020 MEMBER ENTITIES’ TRUE-UP
AND FY 2020-2021 WHOLESALE WATER RATES AND FEES OF THE
TEXARKANA WATER UTILITIES

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District is a conservation and reclamation
district created under and essential to accomplish the purposes of Section 59 Article XVI, Texas
Constitution, existing pursuant to and having the powers set forth in Chapter 9601 of the Special
District Local Laws Code of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District is charged with oversight of the annual
True-Up conducted amongst and between the City of Texarkana, Texas and all Member Entities;
and

WHEREAS, Texarkana Water Utilities conducted a review of its previous annual
budget, calculated FY 2019-2020 water consumption calculations, and proposed an annual
budget for FY 2020-2021 to be used in establishing the wholesale water rates; and

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District held an annual True-Up meeting on
August 19, 2020 at 10:00 a.m. at the New Boston Community Center to discuss the True-Up
Process and information provided by the City of Texarkana, Texas and its water department
through Texarkana Water Utilities; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Directors of the
Riverbend Water Resources District hereby adopts the FY 2019-2020 Member Entities” True-Up
and FY 2020-2021 wholesale water rates and fees of the Texarkana Water Utilities.

PASSED and APPROVED this 26 day of August 2020

Sonja Hubbard, President

ATTEST:

Marshall Wood, Secretary

Attached: 2019-2020 Member City Rate Calculation Packet provided by Texarkana Water
Utilities
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REGULAR CALLED MEETING
RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2020

AGENDA ITEM VI. B.
Revised FY 2019-2020 Budgets
&

Proposed FY 2020-2021 Budgets
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Wet Utilities Fund

Account
85001 - Miscellaneous Income
66050 - Gain/(Loss) on disposal of asset
60220 - Workers Compensation
50210 - Workers Compensation
53010 - Plant
53020 - Lines
54210 - Equipment Maintenance & Repairs
55210 - Small Tools & Equipment
58010 - Phosphate
58030 - Drying Bed Sludge
58040 - Chrome
59000 - Consulting
65210 - Legal
66010 - Computer, Reprod & Maintenance
Net revenue increase

Admin Fund
65210 - Legal & Professional Fees

67400 - RWMP Projects
90600 - Misc. Special Projects

Riverbend Water Resources District
FY19-20 Proposed Budget Amendments

Revenue Increase
Revenue increase
Expense Increase
Expense Increase
Reclass Expenses
Reclass Expenses
Reclass Expenses
Reclass Expenses
Reclass Expenses
Reclass Expenses
Reclass Expenses
Reclass Expenses
Reclass Expenses
Reclass Expenses

Expense Increase
Expense Increase
Expense Decrease

August 26, 2020

Industrial
Water Wastewater Wastewater Overhead Total
(4,750)
(4,660)
70
550 700 700
7,500 (39,500) 27,500
8,000 (55,000) (8,000)
32,000 12,500 15,000
(2,000)
17,000
(11,000)
(4,000)
2,333 2,333 2,334
(22,000)
15,000
50,383 (89,967) 48,534 (16,340) (7,390)
20,000
24,500
(44,500)
0
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REGULAR CALLED MEETING
RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2020

Revised FY 2019-2020
Wet Budget
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Revenue

Expenses

Water

Wastewater

Industrial Wastewater
Infrastructure Services

Total Expenses

Subtotal Revenue (Expenses)

Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses)

Total Revenue (Expenses)

Debt Service for 2020 = $1,115,449

Riverbend Water Resources District

WET Utilities - Proposed Amended Budget - Summary

FY2019-20
Budget Approved Amended
18-19 19-20 19-20

3,479,249 3,541,962 3,546,712
1,172,979 1,312,851 1,359,592
1,380,190 1,460,351 1,366,427
1,167,920 1,288,011 1,332,554
0 0 (18,000)

3,721,088 4,061,213 4,040,573
(241,839) (519,251) (493,861)
627,419 621,223 1,547,102
385,580 101,972 1,053,241

52



Riverbend Water Resources District
Wet Utilities - Water - Proposed Amended Budget

FY2019-20
Budget Approved Amended Increase/
18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
41000 - Army Revenue
41020 - Army Revenue-Volumetric Charge 647,423 817,326 817,326
41025 - Army Revenue-Water Supply Charg 301,187 273,660 273,660
Total 41000 - Army Revenue 948,610 1,090,986 1,090,986
42000 - Residential & Commercial Revenu
42020 - Res & Comm Rev-Volumetric Charg 123,742 53,500 53,500
42030 - Res & Comm Rev-Backflow Calibra 2,550 2,550 2,550
Total 42000 - Residential & Commercial Revenue 126,292 56,050 56,050
Total Income 1,074,902 1,147,036 1,147,036
Cost of Goods Sold
51000 - Labor
50100 - Salaries & Wages
50100 - Salaries & Wages - Other 189,805 215,822 215,822
Total 50100 - Salaries & Wages 189,805 215,822 215,822
50110 - Health Insurance 37,692 41,580 41,580
50120 - Pension 23,726 26,978 26,978
50130 - Payroll Taxes 16,335 18,574 18,574
50150 - Unemployment Obligations 4,056 2,956 2,956
50200 - Cell Phone 3,500 1,600 1,600
50210 - Workers Compensation 5,279 5,596 6,146 550
50230 - Training, Travel, & Licences 5,250 6,000 6,000
50240 - Uniforms 2,625 3,000 3,000
50250 - Other Employment Costs 1,925 1,400 1,400
50260 - Mileage for Call Outs 500 500 500
50300 - Temporary Labor 12,000 12,000 12,000
51000 - Labor - Other 0 0 0
Total 51000 - Labor 302,693 336,006 336,556
52000 - Analyticals 10,000 10,000 10,000
53000 - Repairs
53010 - Plant
53010 - Plant - Other 0 12,000 19,500 7,500
Total 53010 - Plant 0 12,000 19,500
53020 - Lines
53020 - Lines - Other 50,000 102,500 110,500 8,000
Total 53020 - Lines 50,000 102,500 110,500
53030 - Facilities-Other
53030 - Facilities-Other - Other 20,000 17,500 17,500
Total 53030 - Facilities-Other 20,000 17,500 17,500
Total 53000 - Repairs 70,000 132,000 147,500
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53200 - Insurance - Operations
54100 - Other Maintenance

54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel

54210 - Equipment Maint & Repairs
54220 - Fuel

Total 54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel

54300 - Equipment Rental
55100 - Materials
55110 - Chemicals
55120 - Other Materials
Total 55100 - Materials
55200 - Supplies
55210 - Small Tools & Equipment
55220 - Sampling
55240 - Safety
55250 - Other Supplies
Total 55200 - Supplies
56000 - Permits
57000 - Utilities
58050 - Trash
58500 - Water Purchase Cost
59000 - Consulting
17GIS04 - GIS Mapping
59000 - Consulting - Other
Total 59000 - Consulting
Total COGS
Gross Profit
Net Ordinary Income
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income

Overhead

Depreciation

Budget Approved Amended Increase/
18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)

13,000 13,000 13,000
5,000 5,000 5,000

10,000 10,000 42,000 32,000
5,000 5,000 5,000
15,000 15,000 47,000
5,000 5,000 5,000
6,000 6,000 6,000
500 500 500
6,500 6,500 6,500
3,000 3,000 3,000
3,000 3,000 3,000
3,000 3,000 3,000
1,000 1,000 1,000
10,000 10,000 10,000
15,000 15,000 15,000
15,000 52,000 52,000
0 7,000 7,000
321,426 280,663 280,663
17,000 0 0

3,000 20,000 22,333 2,333
20,000 20,000 22,333
808,619 907,169 957,552
266,283 239,867 189,484
266,283 239,867 189,484
0 0 0
0 0 0
266,283 239,867 189,484
(158,860) (160,528) (156,886)
107,423 79,339 32,598
205,500 245,154 245,154
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Riverbend Water Resources District

Wet Utilities - Wastewater - Proposed Amended Budget

FY2019-20
Budget Approved Amended Increase/
18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
41000 - Army Revenue
41020 - Army Revenue-Volumetric Charge 1,014,689 977,229 977,229
41025 - Army Revenue-Water Supply Charg 0 20,414 20,414
Total 41000 - Army Revenue 1,014,689 997,643 997,643
42000 - Residential & Commercial Revenu
42020 - Res & Comm Rev-Volumetric Charg 293,375 301,000 301,000
Total 42000 - Residential & Commercial Revenue 293,375 301,000 301,000
47000 - Miscellanous Revenue
Total Income 1,308,064 1,298,643 1,298,643
Cost of Goods Sold
51000 - Labor
50100 - Salaries & Wages
50100 - Salaries & Wages - Other 220,349 234,237 234,237
Total 50100 - Salaries & Wages 220,349 234,237 234,237
50110 - Health Insurance 46,307 46,258 46,258
50120 - Pension 27,544 29,280 29,280
50130 - Payroll Taxes 18,964 20,159 20,159
50150 - Unemployment Obligations 4,983 3,288 3,288
50200 - Cell Phone 4,300 1,780 1,780
50210 - Workers Compensation 6,450 5,916 6,616 700
50230 - Training, Travel, & Licences 6,450 6,675 6,675
50240 - Uniforms 3,225 3,338 3,338
50250 - Other Employment Costs 2,605 1,558 1,558
50260 - Mileage for Call Outs 500 500 500
50300 - Temporary Labor 12,000 12,000 12,000
51000 - Labor - Other 0 0 0
Total 51000 - Labor 353,677 364,989 365,689
52000 - Analyticals 95,000 95,000 95,000
53000 - Repairs
53010 - Plant
18WWO015 - Drying Bed Rehab 21,500 0 0
53010 - Plant - Other 38,500 160,000 120,500 (39,500)
Total 53010 - Plant 60,000 160,000 120,500
53020 - Lines
53020 - Lines - Other 35,000 60,000 5,000 (55,000)
Total 53020 - Lines 35,000 60,000 5,000
53030 - Facilities-Other
53030 - Facilities-Other - Other 29,000 29,000 29,000
Total 53030 - Facilities-Other 29,000 29,000 29,000

Total 53000 - Repairs 124,000 249,000 154,500



Budget Approved Amended Increase/

18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)
53200 - Insurance - Operations 13,000 13,000 13,000
54100 - Other Maintenance 5,000 5,000 5,000
54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel
54210 - Equipment Maint & Repairs 8,000 8,000 20,500 12,500
54220 - Fuel 9,000 9,000 9,000
Total 54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel 17,000 17,000 29,500
54300 - Equipment Rental 4,000 4,000 4,000
55100 - Materials
55110 - Chemicals 65,000 65,000 65,000
55120 - Other Materials 1,500 1,500 1,500
Total 55100 - Materials 66,500 66,500 66,500
55200 - Supplies
55210 - Small Tools & Equipment 8,000 8,000 8,000
55220 - Sampling 6,000 6,000 6,000
55230 - Cleaning 1,200 1,200 1,200
55240 - Safety 5,000 5,000 5,000
55250 - Other Supplies 5,000 5,000 5,000
Total 55200 - Supplies 25,200 25,200 25,200
56000 - Permits 20,000 20,000 20,000
57000 - Utilities 90,000 90,000 90,000
58000 - Waste Disposal
58020 - Grit 0 3,000 3,000
58030 - Drying Bed Sludge 30,000 20,000 9,000 (11,000)
Total 58000 - Waste Disposal 30,000 23,000 12,000
58500 - Water Purchase Cost 31,000 27,000 27,000
59000 - Consulting
17GIS04 - GIS Mapping 17,000 0 0
59000 - Consulting - Other 3,000 20,000 22,333 2,333
Total 59000 - Consulting 20,000 20,000 22,333
Total COGS 894,377 1,019,689 929,722
Gross Profit 413,687 278,954 368,921
Expense
Net Ordinary Income 413,687 2Z§‘954 368,921
Net Income 413,687 278,954 368,921
Overhead (211,813) (174,370) (170,413)
201,874 104,584 198,508

Depreciation 274,000 266,292 266,292



Wet Utilities - Industrial Wastewater - Proposed Amended Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

41000 - Army Revenue

41020 - Army Revenue-Volumetric Charge

Total 41000 - Army Revenue

Total Income
Cost of Goods Sold
51000 - Labor

50100 -

Salaries & Wages

50100 - Salaries & Wages - Other
Total 50100 - Salaries & Wages

50110 -
50120 -
50130 -
50150 -
50200 -
50210
50230
50240 -
50250 -
50260 -
50300 -
51000 -

Health Insurance

Pension

Payroll Taxes
Unemployment Obligations
Cell Phone

- Workers Compensation

+ Training, Travel, & Licences

Uniforms

Other Employment Costs
Mileage for Call Outs
Temporary Labor

Labor - Other

Total 51000 - Labor
52000 - Analyticals
53000 - Repairs

53010 -

Plant

53010 - Plant - Other
Total 53010 - Plant

53020 -

Lines

53020 - Lines - Other
Total 53020 - Lines

53030 -

Facilities-Other

53030 - Facilities-Other - Other
Total 53030 - Facilities-Other
Total 53000 - Repairs
53200 - Insurance - Operations
54100 - Other Maintenance

54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel
54210 -

Equipment Maint & Repairs

Riverbend Water Resources District

FY2019-20
Budget Approved Amended Increase/
18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)
1,031,728 1,096,283 1,096,283
1,031,728 1,096,283 1,096,283
1,031,728 1,096,283 1,096,283
213,030 235,511 235,511
213,030 235,511 235,511
45,230 47,298 47,298
26,629 29,439 29,439
18,334 20,269 20,269
4,867 3,362 3,362
4,200 1,820 1,820
6,300 6,076 6,776 700
6,300 6,825 6,825
3,150 3,413 3,413
2,520 1,593 1,593
500 500 500
12,000 12,000 12,000
0 0 0
343,060 368,106 368,806
45,000 45,000 45,000
65,000 80,000 107,500 27,500
65,000 80,000 107,500
10,000 10,000 2,000 (8,000)
10,000 10,000 2,000
20,000 20,000 20,000
20,000 20,000 20,000
95,000 110,000 129,500
13,000 13,000 13,000
2,000 2,000 2,000
7,000 7,000 22,000 15,000
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Budget Approved Amended Increase/

18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)
54220 - Fuel 4,000 4,000 4,000
Total 54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel 11,000 11,000 26,000
54300 - Equipment Rental 2,000 2,000 2,000
55100 - Materials
55110 - Chemicals 160,000 160,000 160,000
Total 55100 - Materials 160,000 160,000 160,000
55200 - Supplies
55210 - Small Tools & Equipment 8,000 8,000 6,000 (2,000)
55220 - Sampling 2,000 2,000 2,000
55230 - Cleaning 1,000 1,000 1,000
55240 - Safety 4,500 4,500 4,500
55250 - Other Supplies 1,000 1,000 1,000
Total 55200 - Supplies 16,500 16,500 14,500
56000 - Permits 20,000 20,000 20,000
57000 - Utilities 46,000 46,000 46,000
58000 - Waste Disposal
58010 - Phosphate 15,000 20,000 37,000 17,000
58040 - Chrome 15,000 10,000 6,000 (4,000)
58000 - Waste Disposal - Other 0 0 0
Total 58000 - Waste Disposal 30,000 30,000 43,000
59000 - Consulting
17GIS04 - GIS Mapping 17,000 0 0
59000 - Consulting - Other 3,000 20,000 22,334 2,334
Total 59000 - Consulting 20,000 20,000 22,334
Total COGS 803,560 843,606 892,140
Gross Profit 228,168 252,67_7_ 204,143
Net Income 228,168 252,677 204,143
Overhead -158,860 -175,851 -171,860
69,308 76,826 32,283
Depreciation 205,500 268,554 268,554
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Riverbend Water Resources District

Wet Utilities - Overhead - Proposed Amended Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

85001 -

Miscellaneous Income

Total Income

Expense
60110 -

Salaries & Wages

60110 - Salaries & Wages - Other
Total 60110 - Salaries & Wages

60120 -
60130 -
60140 -
60150 -
60210 -
60220 -
60230 -
60240 -
60250 -
61200 -
61310 -
63200 -
65010 -
65210 -
66010 -
66020 -
66030 -
66110 -
66130 -
66210 -
66310 -
66050 -
66800 -

Health Insurance

Pension

Payroll Taxes
Unemployment Obligations
Cell Phone

Workers Compensation
Training, Travel, & Licenses
Uniforms

Other Employment Costs
Travel

Meetings

Insurance

Auditing

Legal

Computer, Reprod & Maint
Office Supplies

Postage

Utilities-OH

Building Maintenance
Licenses & Fees
Advertising

Gain/Loss on disposal of asset

Miscellaneous Fees

66810 - Wright Express Fees
66800 - Miscellaneous Fees - Other

Total 66800 - Miscellaneous Fees

71000

+ Depreciation Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

FY2019-20
Budget Approved Amended Increase/
18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)

0 0 4,750 4,750
0 0 4,750
390,812 407,678 407,678
390,812 407,678 407,678
53,846 41,580 41,580
48,851 50,960 50,960
33,634 35,086 35,086
5,795 2,956 2,956
5,200 1,800 1,800

676 394 464 70
7,500 8,000 8,000
2,500 2,000 2,000
8,000 7,950 7,950
5,600 5,600 5,600
3,000 3,000 3,000
1,000 1,000 1,000
23,000 23,000 23,000

25,000 25,000 3,000 (22,000)

17,000 17,000 32,000 15,000
6,000 6,000 6,000
2,600 2,600 2,600
13,000 13,000 13,000
7,000 7,000 7,000
300 300 300
2,000 2,000 2,000

0 0 (4,660) (4,660)
240 240 240
1,460 1,460 1,460
1,700 1,700 1,700
685,000 780,000 780,000
1,349,014 1,445,604 1,434,014
(1,349,014) (1,445,604) (1,429,264)
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Budget Approved Amended Increase/

18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)
83000 - Facility Charges
41015 - Army Revenue-Facility Charge 2 569,277 550,874 550,874
41010 - Army Revenue-Facility Charge 1 660,854 526,557 526,557
42010 - Res & Comm Rev-Facility Charge1 132,000 166,500 166,500
Total 83000 - Facility Charges 1,362,131 1,243,931 1,243,931
80000 - Interest Income 52,000 52,000 52,000
81000 - Project Admin Fees
81000 - Project Admin Fees - Other 124,000 37,000 37,000
Total 81000 - Project Admin Fees 124,000 37,000 37,000
82000 - 40% Salary Billback 134,482 154,855 154,855
84000 - Capital Contributions 0 0 923,719
Total Other Income 1,672,613 1,487,786 2,411,505
Other Expense
66400 - Bonds A&B Interest Expense 408,271 405,449 405,449
66500 - Franchise Fees to TAC 102,441 106,259 106,259
66850 - Transfer to Admin Fund 400,000 200,000 200,000
Total Other Expense 910,712 711,708 711,708
Net Other Income 761,901 776,078 1,699,797
Net Income (587,113) (669,526) 270,533
e ey
Overhead to be allocated 18-19 (529,532) (510,749) (499,159) 19-20
e ————y
(Expenses before Non-operating revenues and expenses)
Water 30% (158,860) (160,528) (156,886) 31.43%
Wastewater 40% (211,813) (174,370) (170,413) 34.14%
Industrial Wastewater 30% (158,860) (175,851) (171,860) 34.43%
(529,532) (510,749) (499,159)
Depreciation Expense to be allocated 685,000 780,000 780,000
Water 30% 205,500 245,154 245,154 31.43%
Wastewater 40% 274,000 266,292 266,292 34.14%
Industrial Wastewater 30% 205,500 268,554 268,554 34.43%
685,000 780,000 780,000
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Riverbend Water Resources District

Wet Utilities - Infrastructure Services - Proposed Amended Budget

FY2019-20
Budget Approved Amended Increase/
18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)
Ordinary Income/Expense
Cost of Goods Sold
54350 - IS Equipment Rental 0.00 (2,500) (2,500)
52100 - IS Analyticals 0.00 (400) (400) 0
50100 - Salaries & Wages
59805 - IS Labor Wages 0.00 (8,500) (8,500) 0
Total 50100 - Salaries & Wages 0.00 (8,500) (8,500)
53000 - Repairs
53020 - Lines 0.00 0.00 0.00
53040 - IS Repairs 0.00 (3,500) (3,500)
Total 53000 - Repairs 0.00 (3,500) (3,500)
54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel
54230 - IS Mileage Reimbursement 0.00 (3,100) (3,100) 0
Total 54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel 0.00 (3,100) (3,100)
Total COGS 0.00 (18,000) (18,000)
Other Income
81100 - Infrastructure Serv. Admin Fee 0.00 2,160 2,160 0
Total Other Income 0.00 2,160 2,160
Net Income 20,160 20,160 0

61



REGULAR CALLED MEETING
RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2020

Revised FY 2019-2020
Administrative Member Budget
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Riverbend Water Resources District

Admin Fund - Proposed Amended Budget - Summary

FY2019-20
Budget Approved Amended
18-19 19-20 19-20
Revenue 253,650 207,000 176,000
Expenses 919,967 724,790 707,890
Subtotal Revenue (Expenses) (666,317) (517,790) (531,890)
Other Revenue (Expenses) 743,000 526,000 531,890
Total Revenue (Expenses) 76,683 8,210 0
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Riverbend Water Resources District

Admin Fund - Administrative - Proposed Amended Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
41000 - Riverbend Fee
44000 - SRBA Funding Agreement
45000 - WET Revenues (Current Year)

Total Income

Gross Profit

Expense
59000 - Consulting
59010 - Cross Oak
59020 - Larry Meyers
59030 - Misc.
Total 59000 - Consulting
60110 - Salary & Benefits Bill Back@40%
60230 - Conferences & Seminars
60231 - RRVA Conference
60230 - Conferences & Seminars - Other
Total 60230 - Conferences & Seminars
61000 - Dues & Memberships
61010 - Texas Water Foundation
61020 - AWWA
61030 - Chamber of Commerce
61040 - TRWA
61050 - TWCA
61060 - RRVA
61070 - Leadership Texarkana
61000 - Dues & Memberships - Other
Total 61000 - Dues & Memberships
61200 - Travel Expenses
61310 - Meeting Expense
64000 - Community Relations/PR
64010 - Military Affairs
65000 - Accounting & Audit Fees
65010 - Audit Fees
65020 - Monthly Accounting
Total 65000 - Accounting & Audit Fees
65000 - Bank Service Fees
65210 - Legal & Professional Fees
66000 - Office Expense & Supplies
66400 - Subscriptions

FY2019-20
Budget Budget Amended Increase/
18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)
195,000 176,000 176,000
0 0 0
0 0 0
195,000 176,000 176,000
195,000 176,000 176,000
60,000 60,000 60,000
120,000 120,000 120,000
20,000 20,000 20,000
200,000 200,000 200,000
134,482 155,855 155,855
500 500 500
4,200 4,200 4,200
4,700 4,700 4,700
500 500 500
250 250 250
360 360 360
400 400 400
375 375 375
250 250 250
600 600 600
5,000 5,000 5,000
7,735 7,735 7,735
18,000 18,000 18,000
8,900 6,000 6,000
10,000 8,000 8,000
12,000 10,000 16,500
4,500 4,500 4,500
5,000 0 0
9,500 4,500 4,500
27,500 27,500 47,500 20,000
3,300 3,300 3,300
400 400 400
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66500 - Web Design & Maintenance

67000 - Engineering Services

67100

67300 -
67400 -

- Engineering Misc

Region D Planning
RWMP Projects

Total 67000 - Engineering Services
74000 - Advertising
90000 - Special Projects-Expenses

90200 -
90300 -

90500

Water Availability Model
Hooks Feasibility Study

- Volumetric/Sedimentation Study
90600 -

Misc. Special Projects

Total 90000 - Special Projects-Expenses

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income
71000 - Transfer from Wet Utilities
72000 - Use of Prior Year Equity

Total Other Income

Net Other Income

Budget Budget Amended Increase/
18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)
4,000 4,000 4,000
45,000 50,000 50,000
40,000 50,000 50,000
60,000 50,000 74,500 24,500
145,000 150,000 174,500
1,400 1,400 1,400
128,000 0 0
40,000 0 0
50,000 0 0
74,000 100,000 55,500 (44,500)
292,000 100,000 55,500
878,917 701,390 707,890
(683,917) (525,390) (531,890)
400,000 200,000 200,000
343,000 326,000 331,890
743,000 526,000 531,890
743,000 526,000 531,890
59,083 610 0
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Riverbend Water Resources District

Admin Fund - Member Services - Proposed Amended Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
47000 - Member Services Revenue
HOOKSWW - Hooks Wastewater Services
MAUDSVC - MAUD Services
Total 47000 - Member Services Revenue
Total Income
Gross Profit
Expense
51000 - Labor
50100 - Salaries & Wages
59605 - Labor Wages for Hooks WW Serv
59705 - Labor Wages for Maud Services
Total 50100 - Salaries & Wages
Total 51000 - Labor
59600 - Hooks Wastewater Services
59601 - Mileage/Hooks WW Serv
59602 - Analyticals/Sampling
59603 - Repairs
59604 - Equipment for Hooks WW Svc
59606 - Sludge Disposal
Total 59600 - Hooks Wastewater Services
59700 - Maud Services
59701 - Mileage/Maud Servies
59702 - Analyticals/Sampling
59703 - Repairs
59704 - Equipment for Maud Serv
Total 59700 - Maud Services
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income
Other Income/Expense

Net Income

FY2019-20
Budget Approved Amended Increase/
18-19 19-20 19-20 (Decrease)

33,650 6,000 0
25,000 25,000 0
58,650 31,000 0
58,650 31,000 0
58,650 31,000 0
12,650 5,400 0
8,500 8,500 0
21,150 13,900 0
21,150 13,900 0
3,000 0 0
400 0 0
6,000 0 0
1,000 0 0
10,400 0 0
3,100 3,100 0
400 400 0
3,500 3,500 0
2,500 2,500 0
9,500 9,500 0
41,050 23,400 0
17,600 7,600 0
17,600 7,600 0
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Riverbend Water Resources District
Regional Water System Facilities Fund - Proposed Budget

FY2019-20
Proposed
19-20
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
76000 - Minimum Monthly Payments 365,810
Total Income 365,810
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REGULAR CALLED MEETING
RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2020

Proposed FY 2020-2021
Wet Budget
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Riverbend Water Resources District

WET Utilities - Proposed Budget - Summary

FY2020-21
Budget Budget Proposed
18-19 19-20 20-21

Revenue 3,479,249 3,546,712 3,617,400
Expenses

Water 1,172,979 1,359,592 1,474,864
Wastewater 1,380,190 1,366,427 1,645,706
Industrial Wastewater 1,167,920 1,332,554 1,132,089
Infrastructure Services (18,000)

Total Expenses 3,721,088 4,040,573 4,252,659
Subtotal Revenue (Expenses) (241,839) (493,861) (635,259)
Non-Operating Revenue (Expenses) 627,419 1,547,102 635,259
Total Revenue (Expenses) 385,580 1,053,241 (0)

Debt Service for 2020 = $1,458,916
(Includes additional $343,467 interest payment for IWWTP Bond)
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Riverbend Water Resources District
Wet Utilities - Water - Proposed Budget

FY2020-21
Budget Budget Proposed
18-19 19-20 20-21
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
41000 - Army Revenue
41020 - Army Revenue-Volumetric Charge 647,423 817,326 908,375
41025 - Army Revenue-Water Supply Charg 301,187 273,660 273,660
Total 41000 - Army Revenue 948,610 1,090,986 1,182,035
42000 - Residential & Commercial Revenu
42020 - Res & Comm Rev-Volumetric Charg 123,742 53,500 38,520
42025 - Res & Comm Rev-Water Supply Chg 0 0 0
42030 - Res & Comm Rev-Backflow Calibra 2,550 2,550 2,550
Total 42000 - Residential & Commercial Revenue 126,292 56,050 41,070
Total Income 1,074,902 1,147,036 1,223,105
Cost of Goods Sold
51000 - Labor
50100 - Salaries & Wages
50100 - Salaries & Wages - Other 189,805 215,822 218,697
Total 50100 - Salaries & Wages 189,805 215,822 218,697
50110 - Health Insurance 37,692 41,580 38,244
50120 - Pension 23,726 26,978 27,337
50130 - Payroll Taxes 16,335 18,574 18,822
50150 - Unemployment Obligations 4,056 2,956 2,956
50200 - Cell Phone 3,500 1,600 2,400
50210 - Workers Compensation 5,279 6,146 5,203
50230 - Training, Travel, & Licences 5,250 6,000 6,000
50240 - Uniforms 2,625 3,000 3,000
50250 - Other Employment Costs 1,925 1,400 2,200
50260 - Mileage for Call Outs 500 500 500
50300 - Temporary Labor 12,000 12,000 12,000
51000 - Labor - Other 0 0 0
Total 51000 - Labor 302,693 336,556 337,358
52000 - Analyticals 10,000 10,000 10,000
52500 - Capital Replacement 0 0 135,000
53000 - Repairs
53010 - Plant
53010 - Plant - Other 0 19,500 2,000
Total 53010 - Plant 0 19,500 2,000
53020 - Lines
53020 - Lines - Other 50,000 110,500 43,000
Total 53020 - Lines 50,000 110,500 43,000
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53030

- Facilities-Other

53030 - Facilities-Other - Other
Total 53030 - Facilities-Other
Total 53000 - Repairs

53200 -
54100 -

54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel
54210 - Equipment Maint & Repairs

54220

Total 54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel

54300 -
55100 -
55110
55120

Insurance - Operations

Other Maintenance

- Fuel

Equipment Rental
Materials

- Chemicals

+ Other Materials

Total 55100 - Materials

55200 -

55210 -
55220 -

55230

55240 -
55250 -

Supplies

Small Tools & Equipment
Sampling

- Cleaning

Safety

Other Supplies

Total 55200 - Supplies

56000 -
57000 -
58050 -
58500 -
59000 -

Permits

Utilities

Trash

Water Purchase Cost

Consulting

17GIS04 - GIS Mapping

59000

+ Consulting - Other

Total 59000 - Consulting
Total COGS

Gross Profi
Net Ordinary
Total Other

Net Other Inc
Net Income

t
Income
Expense

ome

Overhead

Depreciation

Budget Budget Proposed
18-19 19-20 20-21

20,000 17,500 14,000
20,000 17,500 14,000
70,000 147,500 59,000
13,000 13,000 24,466
5,000 5,000 5,000
10,000 42,000 10,000
5,000 5,000 5,000
15,000 47,000 15,000
5,000 5,000 4,000
6,000 6,000 6,000
500 500 500
6,500 6,500 6,500
3,000 3,000 3,000
3,000 3,000 3,000

0 0 0

3,000 3,000 3,000
1,000 1,000 1,000
10,000 10,000 10,000
15,000 15,000 15,000
15,000 52,000 52,000
0 7,000 7,000
321,426 280,663 280,663
17,000 0 0
3,000 22,333 20,000
20,000 22,333 20,000
808,619 957,552 980,987
266,283 189,484 242,118
266,283 189,484 242,118
0 0 0

0 0 0
266,283 189,484 242,118
(158,860) (156,886) (164,377)
107,423 32,598 77,741
205,500 245,154 329,500
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Riverbend Water Resources District

Wet Utilities - Wastewater - Proposed Budget

FY2020-21
Budget Budget Proposed
18-19 19-20 20-21
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
41000 - Army Revenue
41020 - Army Revenue-Volumetric Charge 1,014,689 977,229 1,027,689
41025 - Army Revenue-Water Supply Charg 0 20,414 0
Total 41000 - Army Revenue 1,014,689 997,643 1,027,689
42000 - Residential & Commercial Revenu
42020 - Res & Comm Rev-Volumetric Charg 293,375 301,000 216,720
Total 42000 - Residential & Commercial Revenu 293,375 301,000 216,720
47000 - Miscellanous Revenue
Total Income 1,308,064 1,298,643 1,244,409
Cost of Goods Sold
51000 - Labor
50100 - Salaries & Wages
50100 - Salaries & Wages - Other 220,349 234,237 240,861
Total 50100 - Salaries & Wages 220,349 234,237 240,861
50110 - Health Insurance 46,307 46,258 42,546
50120 - Pension 27,544 29,280 30,108
50130 - Payroll Taxes 18,964 20,159 20,729
50150 - Unemployment Obligations 4,983 3,288 3,288
50200 - Cell Phone 4,300 1,780 2,670
50210 - Workers Compensation 6,450 6,616 5,680
50230 - Training, Travel, & Licences 6,450 6,675 6,675
50240 - Uniforms 3,225 3,338 3,338
50250 - Other Employment Costs 2,605 1,558 2,448
50260 - Mileage for Call Outs 500 500 500
50300 - Temporary Labor 12,000 12,000 12,000
51000 - Labor - Other 0 0 0
Total 51000 - Labor 353,677 365,689 370,842
52000 - Analyticals 95,000 95,000 95,000
52500 - Capital Replacement 0 0 215,000
53000 - Repairs
53010 - Plant
18WWO015 - Drying Bed Rehab 21,500 0 0
53010 - Plant - Other 38,500 120,500 26,000
Total 53010 - Plant 60,000 120,500 26,000
53020 - Lines
53020 - Lines - Other 35,000 5,000 4,000
Total 53020 - Lines 35,000 5,000 4,000
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Budget Budget Proposed

18-19 19-20 20-21
53030 - Facilities-Other
53030 - Facilities-Other - Other 29,000 29,000 33,000
Total 53030 - Facilities-Other 29,000 29,000 33,000
Total 53000 - Repairs 124,000 154,500 63,000
53200 - Insurance - Operations 13,000 13,000 17,614
54100 - Other Maintenance 5,000 5,000 5,000
54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel
54210 - Equipment Maint & Repairs 8,000 20,500 8,000
54220 - Fuel 9,000 9,000 9,000
Total 54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel 17,000 29,500 17,000
54300 - Equipment Rental 4,000 4,000 5,000
55100 - Materials
55110 - Chemicals 65,000 65,000 65,000
55120 - Other Materials 1,500 1,500 1,500
Total 55100 - Materials 66,500 66,500 66,500
55200 - Supplies
55210 - Small Tools & Equipment 8,000 8,000 8,000
55220 - Sampling 6,000 6,000 6,000
55230 - Cleaning 1,200 1,200 1,200
55240 - Safety 5,000 5,000 5,000
55250 - Other Supplies 5,000 5,000 5,000
Total 55200 - Supplies 25,200 25,200 25,200
56000 - Permits 20,000 20,000 20,000
57000 - Utilities 90,000 90,000 90,000
58000 - Waste Disposal
58020 - Grit 0 3,000 3,000
58030 - Drying Bed Sludge 30,000 9,000 20,000
Total 58000 - Waste Disposal 30,000 12,000 23,000
58500 - Water Purchase Cost 31,000 27,000 27,000
59000 - Consulting
17GIS04 - GIS Mapping 17,000 0 0
59000 - Consulting - Other 3,000 22,333 20,000
Total 59000 - Consulting 20,000 22,333 20,000
Total COGS 894,377 929,722 1,060,156
Gross Profit 413,687 368,921 184,252
Expense
Net Ordinary Income 413,687 368,921 184,252
Net Income 413,687 368,921 184,252
Overhead (211,813) (170,413) (178,550)
201,874 198,508 5,703

Depreciation 274,000 266,292 407,000



Riverbend Water Resources District

Wet Utilities -Industrial Wastewater - Proposed Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

41000 - Army Revenue

41020 -

Army Revenue-Volumetric Charge

41025 - Army Revenue-Water Supply Charg

41000 -

Army Revenue - Other

Total 41000 - Army Revenue

Total Income
Cost of Goods Sold
51000 - Labor

50100 -

Salaries & Wages

50100 - Salaries & Wages - Other
Total 50100 - Salaries & Wages

50110 -
50120 -
50130 -
50150 -
50200 -
50210 -
50230 -
50240 -

50250

50260 -
50300 -
51000 -

Health Insurance

Pension

Payroll Taxes
Unemployment Obligations
Cell Phone

Workers Compensation
Training, Travel, & Licences

Uniforms

- Other Employment Costs

Mileage for Call Outs
Temporary Labor
Labor - Other

Total 51000 - Labor
52000 - Analyticals

52500 - Capital Replacement
53000 - Repairs

53010 -

Plant

18IW017 - Industrial Feasibility Study
53010 - Plant - Other
Total 53010 - Plant

53020

- Lines

53020 - Lines - Other
Total 53020 - Lines

53030

- Facilities-Other

53030 - Facilities-Other - Other
Total 53030 - Facilities-Other
Total 53000 - Repairs

FY2020-21
Budget Budget Proposed

18-19 19-20 20-21
1,031,728 1,096,283 1,149,886
0 0 0
0 0 0
1,031,728 1,096,283 1,149,886
1,031,728 1,096,283 1,149,886
213,030 235,511 242,400
213,030 235,511 242,400
45,230 47,298 43,503
26,629 29,439 30,300
18,334 20,269 20,862
4,867 3,362 3,362
4,200 1,820 2,730
6,300 6,776 5,943
6,300 6,825 6,825
3,150 3,413 3,413
2,520 1,593 2,503
500 500 500
12,000 12,000 12,000
0 0 0
343,060 368,806 374,339
45,000 45,000 45,000
0 0 64,000
0 0 0
65,000 107,500 58,000
65,000 107,500 58,000
10,000 2,000 1,000
10,000 2,000 1,000
20,000 20,000 26,000
20,000 20,000 26,000
95,000 129,500 85,000
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53200 - Insurance - Operations
54100 - Other Maintenance

54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel
54210 - Equipment Maint & Repairs
54220 -

Total 54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel

Fuel

54300 - Equipment Rental
55100 - Materials

55110 -

Chemicals

Total 55100 - Materials
55200 - Supplies

55210 -
55220 -
55230 -
55240 -
55250 -

Small Tools & Equipment
Sampling

Cleaning

Safety

Other Supplies

Total 55200 - Supplies
56000 - Permits

57000 - Utilities

58000 - Waste Disposal

58010 -
- Grit
58030 -

58020

58040
58000

Phosphate

Drying Bed Sludge

- Chrome

+ Waste Disposal - Other

Total 58000 - Waste Disposal
59000 - Consulting
17GIS04 - GIS Mapping

59000

- Consulting - Other

Total 59000 - Consulting
Total COGS

Gross Profit

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Net Income

Overhead

Depreciation

Budget Budget Proposed
18-19 19-20 20-21

13,000 13,000 3,183
2,000 2,000 2,000
7,000 22,000 7,000
4,000 4,000 4,000
11,000 26,000 11,000
2,000 2,000 2,000
160,000 160,000 160,000
160,000 160,000 160,000
8,000 6,000 8,000
2,000 2,000 2,000
1,000 1,000 1,000
4,500 4,500 4,500
1,000 1,000 1,000
16,500 14,500 16,500
20,000 20,000 20,000
46,000 46,000 46,000
15,000 37,000 30,000
0 0 0
0 0 0
15,000 6,000 10,000
0 0 0
30,000 43,000 40,000
17,000 0 0
3,000 22,334 20,000
20,000 22,334 20,000
803,560 892,140 889,022
228,168 204,143 260,864
0 0 0
228,168 204,143 260,864
228,168 204,143 260,864
(158,860) (171,860) (180,067)
69,308 32,283 80,797
205,500 268,554 63,000
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Wet Utilities - Overhead - Proposed Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

85001 -

Miscellaneous Income

Total Income

Expense
60110 -

Salaries & Wages

60110 - Salaries & Wages - Other
Total 60110 - Salaries & Wages

60120

60130 -
60140 -
60150 -
60210 -
60220 -
60230 -
60240 -
60250 -
61200 -

61310

66020

66030 -
66110 -

66130
66210

66310 -
66050 -
66800 -

- Health Insurance

Pension

Payroll Taxes
Unemployment Obligations
Cell Phone

Workers Compensation
Training, Travel, & Licenses
Uniforms

Other Employment Costs

Travel

- Meetings
63200 -
65010 -
65210 -
66010 -

Insurance

Auditing

Legal

Computer, Reprod & Maint

- Office Supplies

Postage
Utilities-OH

- Building Maintenance

- Licenses & Fees

Advertising
Gain/Loss on disposal of asset

Miscellaneous Fees

66810 - Wright Express Fees
66800 - Miscellaneous Fees - Other

Total 66800 - Miscellaneous Fees

71000

- Depreciation Expense

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

Riverbend Water Resources District

FY2020-21

Budget Budget Proposed
18-19 19-20 20-21

0 4,750 0

0 4,750 0

390,812 407,678 421,917
390,812 407,678 421,917
53,846 41,580 38,244
48,851 50,960 52,740
33,634 35,086 36,311
5,795 2,956 2,956
5,200 1,800 3,000
676 464 597

7,500 8,000 8,000
2,500 2,000 2,000
8,000 7,950 7,950
5,600 5,600 5,600
3,000 3,000 3,000
1,000 1,000 1,000
23,000 23,000 23,000
25,000 3,000 25,000
17,000 32,000 17,000
6,000 6,000 6,000
2,600 2,600 2,600
13,000 13,000 13,000
7,000 7,000 7,000

300 300 300
2,000 2,000 2,000

0 (4,660) 0

240 240 240

1,460 1,460 1,460
1,700 1,700 1,700
685,000 780,000 0
1,349,014 1,434,014 680,915
(1,349,014) (1,429,264) (680,915)
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83000 - Facility Charges
41015 - Army Revenue-Facility Charge 2
41010 - Army Revenue-Facility Charge 1
41016 - Army Revenue-Facility Charge 3
42010 - Res & Comm Rev-Facility Charge1
Total 83000 - Facility Charges
80000 - Interest Income
81000 - Project Admin Fees
81000 - Project Admin Fees - Other
Total 81000 - Project Admin Fees
82000 - 40% Salary Billback
84000 - Capital Contributions
66840 - Use of Prior Year Equity
Total Other Income
Other Expense
66400 - Bonds A&B Interest Expense
66450 - IWWTP Bond Interest Expense
66500 - Franchise Fees to TAC
66850 - Transfer to Admin Fund
66900 - Regional Planning/$1M Debt Svc
Total Other Expense

Net Other Income
Net Income

Overhead to be allocated

(Expenses before Non-operating revenues and expenses)

Water 31.43%
Wastewater 34.14%
Industrial Wastewater 34.43%

Budget Budget Proposed
18-19 19-20 20-21

569,277 550,874 550,874
660,854 526,557 0
0 0 801,500
132,000 166,500 119,200
1,362,131 1,243,931 1,471,574
52,000 52,000 52,000
124,000 37,000 77,000
124,000 37,000 77,000
134,482 154,855 157,922
0 923,719 0
0 0 192,105
1,672,613 2,411,505 1,950,601
408,271 405,449 405,449
0 0 343,467
102,441 106,259 108,504
400,000 200,000 300,000
0 0 0
910,712 711,708 1,157,420
761,901 1,699,797 793,181
(587,113) 270,533 112,266
(529,532) (499,159) (522,993)
(158,860) (156,886) (164,377)
(211,813) (170,413) (178,550)
(158,860) (171,860) (180,067)
(529,532) (499,159) (522,993)
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Riverbend Water Resources District

Wet Utilities - Infrastructure Services - Proposed Budget

FY2020-21
Budget Approved Proposed
18-19 19-20
Ordinary Income/Expense
Cost of Goods Sold
54350 - IS Equipment Rental 0.00 (2,500.00) 0
52100 - IS Analyticals 0.00 (400.00) 0
50100 - Salaries & Wages
59805 - IS Labor Wages 0.00 (8,500.00) 0
Total 50100 - Salaries & Wages 0.00 (8,500.00) 0
53000 - Repairs
53020 - Lines 0.00 0.00
53040 - IS Repairs 0.00 (3,500.00)
Total 53000 - Repairs 0.00 (3,500.00) 0
54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel
54230 - IS Mileage Reimbursement 0.00 (3,100.00) 0
Total 54200 - Equipment Maint, Repair & Fuel 0.00 (3,100.00) 0
Total COGS 0.00 (18,000.00) 0
Other Income
81100 - Infrastructure Serv. Admin Fee 0.00 2,160.00 0.00
Total Other Income 0.00 2,160.00 0.00
Net Income 20,160.00 0.00
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REGULAR CALLED MEETING
RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2020

Proposed FY 2020-2021
Administrative Member Budget
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Revenue

Expenses

Subtotal Revenue (Expenses)
Other Revenue (Expenses)

Total Revenue (Expenses)

Riverbend Water Resources District
Regional Water System Administration - Summary

FY2020-21
Budget Budget Proposed

18-19 19-20 20-21
195,000 176,000 203,928
878,917 707,890 704,457

(683,917) (531,890) (500,529)
743,000 531,890 500,529
59,083 0 0
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Riverbend Water Resources District

Regional Water System Administration - Proposed Budget

FY2020-21
Budget Budget Proposed
18-19 19-20 20-21
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
41000 - Riverbend Fee 195,000 176,000 203,928
Total Income 195,000 176,000 203,928
Gross Profit 195,000 176,000 203,928
Expense
59000 - Consulting
59010 - Cross Oak 60,000 60,000 60,000
59020 - Larry Meyers 120,000 120,000 120,000
59030 - Misc. 20,000 20,000 20,000
Total 59000 - Consulting 200,000 200,000 200,000
60110 - Salary & Benefits Bill Back@40% 134,482 155,855 157,922
60230 - Conferences & Seminars
60231 - RRVA Conference 500 500 500
60230 - Conferences & Seminars - Other 4,200 4,200 4,200
Total 60230 - Conferences & Seminars 4,700 4,700 4,700
61000 - Dues & Memberships
61010 - Texas Water Foundation 500 500 500
61020 - AWWA 250 250 250
61030 - Chamber of Commerce 360 360 360
61040 - TRWA 400 400 400
61050 - TWCA 375 375 375
61060 - RRVA 250 250 250
61070 - Leadership Texarkana 600 600 600
61000 - Dues & Memberships - Other 5,000 5,000 5,000
Total 61000 - Dues & Memberships 7,735 7,735 7,735
61200 - Travel Expenses 18,000 18,000 18,000
61310 - Meeting Expense 8,900 6,000 6,000
64000 - Community Relations/PR 10,000 8,000 8,000
64010 - Military Affairs 12,000 16,500 11,000
65000 - Accounting & Audit Fees
65010 - Audit Fees 4,500 4,500 4,500
65020 - Monthly Accounting 5,000 0 0
Total 65000 - Accounting & Audit Fees 9,500 4,500 4,500
65000 - Bank Service Fees
65210 - Legal & Professional Fees 27,500 47,500 27,500
66000 - Office Expense & Supplies 3,300 3,300 3,300
66110 - Utilities (Phone, Internet, Electric)
66400 - Subscriptions 400 400 400

66500 - Web Design & Maintenance 4,000 4,000 4,000



67000 - Engineering Services

67100 -
67300 -
67400 -

Engineering Misc
Region D Planning
RWMP Projects

Total 67000 - Engineering Services
74000 - Advertising
90000 - Special Projects-Expenses

90200
90300

- Water Availability Model
- Hooks Feasibility Study
90500 -
90600 -

Volumetric/Sedimentation Study
Misc. Special Projects

Total 90000 - Special Projects-Expenses

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income
71000 - Transfer from Wet Utilities
72000 - Use of Prior Year Equity

Total Other Income

Net Income

Budget Budget Proposed
18-19 19-20 20-21

45,000 50,000 50,000
40,000 50,000 50,000
60,000 74,500 50,000
145,000 174,500 150,000
1,400 1,400 1,400
128,000 0 0
40,000 0 0
50,000 0 0
74,000 55,500 100,000
292,000 55,500 100,000
878,917 707,890 704,457
(683,917) (531,890) (500,529)
400,000 200,000 300,000
343,000 331,890 200,529
743,000 531,890 500,529
59,083 0 0
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Riverbend Water Resources District
Regional Water System Facilities Fund - Proposed Budget

FY2020-21
Budget Budget Proposed
18-19 19-20 20-21
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
76000 - Minimum Monthly Payments 0 365,810 4,389,715
Total Income 0 365,810 4,389,715
Expense
90700 - Interest Expense 0 0 24,705
90750 - Bond Issuance Costs 0 0 650,000
Total Expense 0 0 674,705
Net Income 0 365,810 3,715,010




REGULAR CALLED MEETING
RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2020

AGENDA ITEM VI. C.
RWRD RESO 20200826-02
Regional Water Project Authority
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Riverbend

E: Water Resources District

RIVERBEND RESOLUTION NO. 20200826-02

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/CEO TO COMPLETE ALL
NECESSARY REQUESTS FOR QUALIFICATIONS AND CONTRACT
NEGOTIATIONS REGARDING THE COMPLETION OF THE REGIONAL WATER
SYSTEM PROJECT

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District (“Riverbend”), created in 2009, is a
conservation and reclamation district created under and essential to accomplish the purpose of
Section 59, Article XVI, Texas Constitution, as set forth in Title 6, Special District Local Laws
Code, Subtitle L, Municipal Water Districts, Chapter 9601, and is comprised of member entities
(collectively referred to as “the Member Entities”); and

WHEREAS, Riverbend and the Member Entities have collectively worked toward
Riverbend becoming the regional wholesale water provider and for Riverbend’s procurement of
funding for new regional water infrastructure and improvements; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Texas Water Development
Board, the Executive Director/CEO timely furnished all documents necessary in order to obtain
approval for funding in the amount of $200 Million to design and construct a new regional water
system; and

WHEREAS, Riverbend will have a need for various services related to the completion of
the project. Including, but not limited to, securing bond counsel, financial advisor, project
management, and engineering.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Riverbend Water Resources District
authorizes the Executive Director/CEO to complete all necessary requests for qualifications and
contract negotiations to secure necessary services within the budget regarding the completion of
the Regional Water System Project.

PASSED and APPROVED this 26" day of August 2020

Sonja Hubbard, President

ATTEST:

Marshall Wood, Secretary
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REGULAR CALLED MEETING
RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT
WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2020

AGENDA ITEM VI. D.
RWRD RESO 20200826-03
Susan Roth Consulting
Contract Amendment
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Riverbend

E Water Resources District

RIVERBEND RESOLUTION NO. 20200826-03

AUTHORIZING THE EXEXUTIVE DIRECTOR/CEO TO ENTER INTO
NEGOTIATIONS AND EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO THE EXISTING
CONTRACT WITH SUSAN ROTH CONSULTING

WHEREAS, Riverbend Water Resources District (“Riverbend”) is a conservation and
reclamation district created under and essential to accomplish the purposes of Section 59
Article XVI, Texas Constitution, existing pursuant to and having the powers set forth in
Chapter 9601 of the Special District Local Laws Code of the State of Texas; and

WHEREAS, Riverbend executed a contract with Susan Roth Consulting in May of
2016 to conduct a Regional Water Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, Riverbend modified that contract in November of 2018 to include the
costs associated with completing financial applications to obtain funding for a new regional
water facility; and

WHEREAS, Riverbend has a need to further modify the contract with Susan Roth
Consulting.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Director/CEO shall be
and is hereby authorized to negotiate and enter into a modified agreement with Susan Roth
Consulting to complete the financial application processes at the state, local, and federal
levels.

PASSED and APPROVED this 26™ day of August 2020

Sonja Hubbard, President

ATTEST:

Marshall Wood, Secretary

Attachment: Susan Roth Consulting — Contract Amendment for TWDB Funding Services



SvrvsaANy K. RoTH, P.E.,, PMP
e -

WATER AND WASTEWATRR CONSULTING

August 19, 2020

Kyle Dooley, P.E.

Executive Director/CEQ

Riverbend Water Resources District
228-A Texas Avenue

New Boston, TX 75570

Re: Susan Roth Consulting — Contract Amendment for TWDB Funding Services

Dear Kyle:

I am pleased to submit this proposal to provide Riverbend Water Resources District (RWRD)
with consulting services durmg this interim funding period starting on August 1, 2020 through
the date when RWRD receives DBE approval from TWDB (prior to closing on DWSRF funding,
approximately 90 days). Based on previous experience with administering TWDB funding, I
propose my involvement to include, but not be limited to the following for RWRD:

°

Coordinate with TWDB DBE and Reporting staff regarding recent TWDB Board approval of
DWSREF funding for RWRD and City of Annona;

Determine DBE procurement needs and methods of solicitation for RWRD;

Participate in RWRD team meetings and conference calls;

Prepare memorandum of action items for RWRD according to TWDB DBE process;
Prepare draft RFQ/Scope of Work and DBE Advertisement for Bond Council,
Engineering/Funding Consultant, Financial Advisor, Legal and Engineering Program
Manager;

Attend RWRD Board meeting (in person) on August 26, 2020;

Coordinate review comments on draft RFQ/Scope of Work with RWRD and TWDB DBE
Coordinator;

Coordinate and conduct solicitation (3 required methods, both publicly advertised and via
direct contact);

Complete necessary DBE forms and paperwork for RWRD;

Coordinate project details with Outlays Department prior to closing date; and,

Coordinate TWDB DBE approval for RWRD prior to closing date.

My services will be billed at an hourly rate of $160 and not-to-exceed amount of $18,500 during
this interim project period. Expenses and mlleage to meeting locations will be included in the
not-to-exceed amount; I will submit invoices to RWRD on a monthly basis.
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[ appreciate the opportunity to continue working with you and RWRD. Please feel free to call me
at (512) 796-6692 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Smcerely,

Mf/&( Zﬁ?(u

Susan K. Roth, P.E., PMP
President

Susan Roth Consulting, LLC

APPROVED BY RIVERBEND WATER RESOURCES DISTRICT:

Signature & Date
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